
2024-2025 West Virginia Wesleyan College Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 6, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 19-9   Conf: 13-7   Home: 9-4   Away: 8-4   Neutral: 2-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
24 Witt, Emma 27-25 946 35.0 204-421 .485 1-9 .111 122-151 .808 72 104 176 6.5 58 1 74 69 10 35 531 19.7
23 Baird, Sydney 28-27 1012 36.1 128-314 .408 57-159 .358 83-90 .922 22 81 103 3.7 39 0 81 69 6 34 396 14.1
02 Genes, Shelby 28-28 941 33.6 104-268 .388 60-181 .331 37-43 .860 18 42 60 2.1 54 1 43 48 5 38 305 10.9
05 Elfatairy, Lojain 28-28 922 32.9 88-238 .370 55-155 .355 31-41 .756 14 106 120 4.3 68 0 58 76 4 59 262 9.4
32 Roy, Desiree 28-27 673 24.0 101-195 .518 0-1 .000 29-42 .690 74 152 226 8.1 73 2 39 51 22 26 231 8.3
34 Janssen, Ellie 10-0 33 3.3 9-16 .563 6-13 .462 1-2 .500 0 1 1 0.1 0 0 0 3 0 3 25 2.5
35 Hatchell, Daveona 28-2 391 14.0 27-62 .435 0-3 .000 12-22 .545 41 47 88 3.1 45 1 45 20 3 10 66 2.4
03 Sullivan, Caitlyn 27-1 275 10.2 25-52 .481 0-3 .000 14-17 .824 14 35 49 1.8 14 0 19 28 5 16 64 2.4
41 Colebank, Kadie 14-1 111 7.9 8-18 .444 0-0 .000 14-17 .824 11 14 25 1.8 15 0 4 11 4 2 30 2.1
21 Sherrill, Charlotte 4-0 30 7.5 2-12 .167 1-9 .111 2-2 1.000 0 0 0 0.0 3 0 0 2 0 2 7 1.8
40 Rupert, Rebekah 14-0 67 4.8 9-21 .429 0-0 .000 6-10 .600 12 16 28 2.0 7 0 4 6 1 1 24 1.7
45 Hunt, Maile 9-1 48 5.3 5-9 .556 1-1 1.000 0-4 .000 8 12 20 2.2 5 0 0 2 6 5 11 1.2
20 Veauthier, Valerie 8-0 15 1.9 2-4 .500 2-3 .667 3-4 .750 0 1 1 0.1 4 0 3 5 0 2 9 1.1
22 Kveton, Kenley 8-0 30 3.8 3-9 .333 2-6 .333 0-0 .000 1 3 4 0.5 5 0 0 4 0 2 8 1.0
42 Helmick, Macy 3-0 9 3.0 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 0.7
10 McDonough, Abby 15-0 77 5.1 3-7 .429 0-0 .000 2-5 .400 3 12 15 1.0 8 0 3 3 1 0 8 0.5
12 Clutter, Kenzie 7-0 28 4.0 1-7 .143 1-6 .167 0-0 .000 1 2 3 0.4 4 0 5 4 0 0 3 0.4
25 Lynch, Samiah 6-0 15 2.5 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 2 3 0.5 0 0 2 1 1 1 2 0.3
15 Clay, Gracie 1-0 2 2.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 28 5625 200.9 721-1656 .435 186-549 .339 356-450 .791 311 661 972 34.7 402 5 382 435 69 236 1984 70.86
Opponents 28 5625 200.9 639-1656 .386 192-598 .321 289-406 .712 302 565 867 31.0 462 9 314 420 61 221 1759 62.82

Team Statistics WVW OPP
SCORING 1984 1759
    Points Per Game 70.9 62.8
    Scoring Margin 8.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 721-1656 639-1656
    Field Goal Pct .435 .386
3 POINT FG-ATT 186-549 192-598
    3PT FG Pct .339 .321
    3PT Made Per Game 6.6 6.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 356-450 289-406
    FT Pct .791 .712
    FT Made Per Game 12.7 10.3
REBOUNDS 972 867
    Rebounds Per Game 34.7 31.0
    Rebounds Margin 3.8 –
ASSISTS 382 314
    Assists Per Game 13.6 11.2
TURNOVERS 435 420
    Turnovers Per Game 15.5 15.0
    Turnovers Margin -0.5 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 0.7
STEALS 236 221
    Steals Per Game 8.4 7.9
BLOCKS 69 61
    Blocks Per Game 2.5 2.2
ATTENDANCE 2,159 2,808
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-166 12-234
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 3-346

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
West Va.
Wesleyan 451 475 516 533 9 1984
Opponents 375 461 472 448 3 1759

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/24 vs Pitt.-Johnstown W 73-69 301
11/09/24 vs Winston-Salem W 67-55 313
11/14/24 at Shepherd L 64-67 237
11/18/24 CARLOW W 103-52 200

* 11/23/24 FAIRMONT ST. W 81-72 150
* 11/26/24 at Frostburg St. W 75-66 301
* 12/04/24 WEST LIBERTY W 72-66 204
* 12/07/24 at Wheeling W 71-59 286
* 12/11/24 at Point Park W 62-48 205

12/14/24 SALEM (WV) W 69-54 123
* 01/09/25 at Concord L 73-74 301
* 01/11/25 GLENVILLE ST. L 84-99 154
* 01/15/25 CHARLESTON (WV) L 63-70 143
* 01/20/25 at West Virginia St. W 74-63 118
* 01/22/25 FROSTBURG ST. L 61-66 150
* 01/25/25 at Davis & Elkins W 59-40 150

01/29/25 at Salem (WV) W 77-51 86
* 02/01/25 POINT PARK W 73-58 176
* 02/05/25 WHEELING W 57-52 143
* 02/08/25 at West Liberty W 61-53 312

02/09/25 WARREN WILSON W 96-43 120
* 02/12/25 CONCORD L 85-96 176
* 02/15/25 at Glenville St. W 83-73 500
* 02/19/25 at Charleston (WV) L 59-62 47
* 02/22/25 WEST VIRGINIA ST. W 76-70 200
* 02/26/25 at Fairmont St. L 46-75 265
* 03/01/25 DAVIS & ELKINS W 62-45 220

03/06/25 vs West Virginia St. L 58-61 425

* = Conference game



2024-2025 West Virginia Wesleyan College Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 6, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 13-7   Home: 6-4   Away: 7-3   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
24 Witt, Emma 20-18 710 35.5 160-333 .480 1-7 .143 93-115 .809 50 81 131 6.6 45 1 53 55 7 21 414 20.7
23 Baird, Sydney 20-19 738 36.9 86-220 .391 36-104 .346 68-74 .919 15 57 72 3.6 29 0 55 51 3 23 276 13.8
02 Genes, Shelby 20-20 693 34.7 74-179 .413 40-112 .357 29-33 .879 13 27 40 2.0 41 1 29 41 3 25 217 10.9
50 Roy, Desiree 20-19 489 24.5 79-150 .527 0-0 .000 25-35 .714 48 116 164 8.2 55 1 26 33 16 16 183 9.2
05 Elfatairy, Lojain 20-20 672 33.6 52-142 .366 32-87 .368 20-27 .741 3 77 80 4.0 54 0 39 53 3 35 156 7.8
35 Hatchell, Daveona 20-2 292 14.6 21-46 .457 0-2 .000 6-12 .500 23 36 59 3.0 35 1 31 16 3 10 48 2.4
03 Sullivan, Caitlyn 19-1 212 11.2 16-40 .400 0-3 .000 11-13 .846 11 24 35 1.8 13 0 12 24 3 11 43 2.3
40 Rupert, Rebekah 11-0 44 4.0 6-17 .353 0-0 .000 3-6 .500 6 11 17 1.5 5 0 0 4 0 0 15 1.4
41 Colebank, Kadie 7-0 41 5.9 3-8 .375 0-0 .000 2-3 .667 2 6 8 1.1 7 0 0 3 2 1 8 1.1
45 Hunt, Maile 4-1 30 7.5 2-4 .500 0-0 .000 0-2 .000 5 4 9 2.3 2 0 0 0 5 1 4 1.0
22 Kveton, Kenley 4-0 11 2.8 1-3 .333 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 1 0 0 1 0 1 3 0.8
20 Veauthier, Valerie 3-0 4 1.3 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 2-2 1.000 0 1 1 0.3 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 0.7
10 McDonough, Abby 11-0 58 5.3 2-3 .667 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 2 10 12 1.1 5 0 1 3 0 0 5 0.5
34 Janssen, Ellie 7-0 14 2.0 1-4 .250 0-3 .000 1-2 .500 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 1 0 2 3 0.4
12 Clutter, Kenzie 4-0 11 2.8 0-3 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0.0
42 Helmick, Macy 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
25 Lynch, Samiah 2-0 5 2.5 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0.0
Total 20 4025 201.3 503-1154 .436 110-323 .341 261-326 .801 189 471 660 33.0 292 4 247 313 45 147 1377 68.85
Opponents 20 4025 201.3 469-1210 .388 148-442 .335 221-310 .713 229 425 654 32.7 340 8 233 280 50 157 1307 65.35

Team Statistics WVW OPP
SCORING 1377 1307
    Points Per Game 68.9 65.4
    Scoring Margin 3.5 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 503-1154 469-1210
    Field Goal Pct .436 .388
3 POINT FG-ATT 110-323 148-442
    3PT FG Pct .341 .335
    3PT Made Per Game 5.5 7.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 261-326 221-310
    FT Pct .801 .713
    FT Made Per Game 13.1 11.1
REBOUNDS 660 654
    Rebounds Per Game 33.0 32.7
    Rebounds Margin 0.3 –
ASSISTS 247 233
    Assists Per Game 12.4 11.7
TURNOVERS 313 280
    Turnovers Per Game 15.7 14.0
    Turnovers Margin -1.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 0.8
STEALS 147 157
    Steals Per Game 7.4 7.9
BLOCKS 45 50
    Blocks Per Game 2.3 2.5
ATTENDANCE 1,716 2,485
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-172 10-249
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
West Va.
Wesleyan 313 329 348 378 9 1377
Opponents 269 349 352 334 3 1307

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/23/24 FAIRMONT ST. W 81-72 150
11/26/24 at  Frostburg St. W 75-66 301
12/04/24 WEST LIBERTY W 72-66 204
12/07/24 at  Wheeling W 71-59 286
12/11/24 at  Point Park W 62-48 205
01/09/25 at  Concord L 73-74 301
01/11/25 GLENVILLE ST. L 84-99 154
01/15/25 CHARLESTON (WV) L 63-70 143
01/20/25 at  West Virginia St. W 74-63 118
01/22/25 FROSTBURG ST. L 61-66 150
01/25/25 at  Davis & Elkins W 59-40 150
02/01/25 POINT PARK W 73-58 176
02/05/25 WHEELING W 57-52 143
02/08/25 at  West Liberty W 61-53 312
02/12/25 CONCORD L 85-96 176
02/15/25 at  Glenville St. W 83-73 500
02/19/25 at  Charleston (WV) L 59-62 47
02/22/25 WEST VIRGINIA ST. W 76-70 200
02/26/25 at  Fairmont St. L 46-75 265
03/01/25 DAVIS & ELKINS W 62-45 220


